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ROLL  CALL

n.

August  13,  1990

III. CO  CATIONS

IV. MSHED  BUSmESS

V. HUSINESS  FROM  THE  AUDIENCE

'VI. PUBLIC  GS

CUP  90-04.  a request  by  Canby  Care  Center  (Daniel  J. Larson)  for  approval

to constnuct  a 60-bed  long-term  care  facility  and  a 50-unit  assisted  living

facility  on a ten  acre  parcel  located  in  the  southeast  corner  of  N.  Redwood

and  Territorial  Road  (Tax  Lots  700  and  900  of  Tax  Map  3-IE-37C).

'VAR  90-03,  a request  by  Hofflman  Video  Store  for  approval  to eonstiuct  an

awning  and  sign  which  overhangs  the  State  Highway  99F,  tight-of-way.  The

subject  property  is located  at the  mutheast  corner  of  South  Juniper  and

Highway  99E,  and  is identified  as Tax  Lot  %1  of  Tax  Map  3-IR-33DC.

MLP  90-08,  a request  by Freda  Mnbradt  for  approval  to divide  a .59 acre

parcel  into  three  parcels  and  eliminate  the  20'x  145'  easement  for  Tax  Lot

'1700  of  Tax  Map  4-lF/4AB  in  favor  of  a public  road  dedicated  to the  City  of

Canby,  to be 30'  mde.  The  property  is located  on the  west  side  of  S. Ivy

Street,  north  of  S. 6th  Avenue.



STAFF

APPLICANT:

Canby  Care  Center

(Daiel  Larson)

REPORT

FILE  NO.:

CUP  90-04

OF  Q

OWNER: STAFF:

Earl  Oliver Hank  Skinner,  City  Planner

LEGAL  DESCRIPTION: DATE  OF  REPORT:

Tax  Lots  700 & 900 of

Tax  Map  3-IE-37C

August  17, 1990

LOCATION: DATE  OF  HEARING:

Southwest  corner  of

Redwood  and  Territorial

August  27, 1990

COMP.  PLAN  DESIGNATION: ZONING  DESIGNATION:

High Density Residential/
Low  Density  Residential

R-2/R-1

I. APPLICANT'S  REQUEST:

The  applicant  is requesting  approval  to locate  a 60-bed  Long  Term  Care  facility

and  a 50-unit  Assisted  Living  facility  as the  first  phase  of  a senior  residential  care

complex,  located  at the  southeast  corner  of  N. Territorial  Road  and N. Redwood

(see  Exhibit  "A").
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II. APPLICABLE  CRITERIA.

This  is a quasi-judicial  land  use application.  In  judging  whether  a Conditional

Use  should  be approved,  the  Planning  Commission  shall  find  that  the  following

criteria  are either  met,  can  be met  by observance  of  conditions,  or are not

applicable:

A.  The  proposal  will  be consistent  with  the  policies  of  the  Comprehensive

Plan  and  the  requirements  of  this  title  and  other  applicable  policies  of  the

City.

B. The  characteristics  of  the site are suitable  for  the  proposed  use considering

size, shape,  design,  location,  topography,  existence  of  improvements  and

natural  features.

C,  All  required  public  facilities  and  services  exist  to adequately  meet  the

needs  of  the  proposed  development.

D.  The  proposed  use will  not  alter  the  character  of  the surrounding  areas  in  a

manner  which  substantially  limits  or precludes  the use of  surrounding

properties  for  the  uses listed  as permitted  in the  zone.

III. FINDINGS:

A. Background:

1. The  subject  property  is identified  on  the Clackamas  County

Assessor's  Map  as Tax  Lots  700 and  900 of  Tax  Map  3-IE-27C.

2. The  subject  property  is located  at the southeast  corner  of  N.

Territorial  and  N. Redwood  Roads.

3. The  subject  property  contains  two  zoning  designations.  The

northwesterly  three  acres  is zoned  R-2,  Medium  Density  Residential,

with  the  remainder  of  the  property  zoned  R-1.

4. On  August  24, 1989,  the  Portland  Metropolitan  Area  Local

Government  Boundary  Commission  approved  the annexation  of  Tax

Lots  700 and  900 of  Tax  Map  3-IE-27C  under  Final  Order  2658.

The  findings  contained  in the  Final  Order  show  that  the  Boundary

Commission  acknowledged  the  City's  application  of  Both  the R-2

and  the  R-1  zoning  to that  portion  of  the subject  properties

currently  under  revievv.
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Consistent  With  the Comprehensive  Plan  and  Other  Applicable

Requirements:

IAND  USE  ELEMENT  - POLICY  N0.  1:  CANBY  SHALL  GUIDE

THE  COURSE  OF GROWTH  AND  DEVELOPMENT  SO AS TO

SEPARATE  CONFLICTING  OR  INCOMPATIBLE  USES  WHILE

GROUPING  COMPATIBLE  USES.

IMPLEMENTATION  MEASURES:

la,  aa*  Allow  for  creative  design  in terms  of  multiple  use

concepts  and clustering  of  developments.

lb.  Utilize  the allowable  "conditions  of  approval"  for

discretionary  applications  as a means  of  minimizing  or

mitigating  conflicts  between  land  uses.

The  applicants  currently  operate  the Canby  Care  Center  at

390 N.W.  Second,  in Canby,  Oregon.  This  location  is within  a C-1,

Downtown  Commercial  zone,  where  long  term  care  facilities  are not

identified  as permitted  uses. This  proposal  would  have  the  affect  of

relocating  the existing  facility  to a location  outside  the downtown

core  and  onto  more  appropriate  residential  zoned  lands.

The  opportunity  for  the Commission  to condition  the application  so

as to minimize  any potential  conflicts  is present  through  the

Conditional  Use  Process.

ECONOMIC  ELEMENT  - POLICY  N0.  2:  CANBY  SHALL

ENCOURAGE  FURTHER  COMMERCIAL  DEVELOPMENT  AND

REDEVELOPMENT  AT  APPROPRIATE  LOCATIONS.

In  his proposal,  the applicant  has indicted  that  this  move  would

result  in the  vacation  of  the existing  care  center  at 390 N.W.  Second.

The  existing  structure  contains  approximately  13,000  square  feet  of

floor  area  and  can  be remodeled  into  a medical  clinic,  office  space,

etC.

POLICY  N0.  3:  CANBY  SHALL  ENCOURAGE  ECONOMIC

PROGRAMS  AND  PROJECTS  WHICH  WILL  LEAD  TO  AN

INCREASE  IN  LOCAL  EMPLOYMENT  OPPORTUNITIES

The  applicant  has indicated  to staff  that  the  proposed  project,  when

completed,  could  potentially  employ  a staff  of  800, with  an annual

payroll  of  approximately  $1,000,000.00.
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ENVIRONMENTAL  ELEMENT:  GOAL  - TO  PROTECT

IDENTIFIED  NATURAL  AND  HISTORIC  RESOURCES,  TO

PREVENT  AIR,  WATER,  IAND  AND  NOISE  POLLUTION,  TO

PROTECT  LIVES  AND  PROPERTY  FROM  NA  HAZARDS,

POLICY  8-R:  CANBY  SHALL  SEEK  TO  PRESERVE  AND

MAINTAIN  OPE,N  SPACE  WHERE  APPROPRIATE  AND  WHERE

COMPATIBLE  WITH  OTHER  LAND  USES.

POLICY  2-H:  CANBY  SHALL  CONTINUE  TO  PARTICIPATE  IN

AND  SHALL  ACTIVELY  SUPPORT  THE  FEDERAL  FLOOD

INSURANCE  PROGRAM.

a. The  National  Flood  Insurance  Rate  Maps  (FIRM)  show  a

portion  of  the subject  properties  within  the 100-year  and the

500-year  flood  plains.  The  applicant  has noted  in his

proposal  that  any area  identified  within  the 100-year  flood

plain  will  remain  open  and  free  from  development.  Any

development  within  these  designated  areas  must  be shown  to

comply  with  Section  15.12.010-180  of  the  Canby  Municipal

Code.

b. Joel  Shaich,  Wetlands  Enforcement  Officer  for  the  Oregon

Division  of  State  Lands,  has investigated  the  subject

properties  for  the existence  of  wetlands  and the possibility  of

violations  of  the State  and  Federal  regulations  related  to the

recent  placement  of  fill  within  a wetland.  Mr.  Shaich

indicated  to staff  that  the subject  12 acres  associated  with  this

request  may  contain  some  isolated  areas  where  the  soils  are

marginal.  However,  there  were  no areas  that  clearly  met  the.

definition  of  wetlands.  He  further  noted  that  the areas

proposed  for  development,  as shown  on the  plan,  were

outside  even  those  areas  that  might  be considered  marginal.

The  proposed  pond  shown  on the latest  preliminary  site plan

would,  in his opinion,  function  as a mitigating  wetland  for  any

area  that  may  have  been  marginal  and  disturbed.

TRANSPORTATION  - GOAL:  TO  DEVELOP  AND  MAINTAIN  A

TRANSPORTATION  SYSTEM  WHICH  IS SAFE,  CONVENIENT

AND  ECONOMICAL.

POLICY  N0,  1:  CANBY  SHALL  PROVIDE  THE  NECESSARY

IMPROVEMENT  TO  CITY  STREETS  AND  WILL  ENCOURAGE
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THE  COUNTY  TO  MAKE  THE  SAME  COMMITMENT  TO

LOCAL  COUNTY  ROADS,  IN  AN  EFFORT  TO KEEP  PACE

WITH  GROWTH.

Implementation  Measures:

a. Adopt  and  prioritize  as part  of  the City's  overall  Capital

Improvement  Program,  the following  list  of  City  streets  arid

County  roads  for  major  upgrading  and  improvements:

4) N.E.  and  N.W.  Territorial  Road

9)  N. Redwood  Street

The  City's  Public  Works  Director  has required  that  Redwood

Street  is a County  street  and  carries  a load  limit  for  vehicles.

It  will  be a requirement  of  the applicant  to rebuild  the

existing  paved  section  of  Redwood  from  the  sub-grade  up,

and  to dedicate  and  improve,  to City  standards,  a full  half

street  improvement  along  the  western  frontage  of  the  subject

properties.

N. Redwood  is identified  as a collector  and  N.E.  Territoriol  is

identified  as an arterial.  Each  street  would  have  to be built

to meet  the standards  of  their  respective  designations  (see

Exhibit  "B").

The  applicant  has indicated  that  he will  be dedicating  an

additional  10 feet  of  right-of-way  along  both  street  frontages

and  will  be making  half  street  improvements  along  both

Redwood  and  Territorial,  which  will  include  paving,  curbs

and  sidewalks.

The  issue of  traffic  impact  has been  raised  through  comments

from  adjacent  property  owners.  The  applicant  has provided

staff  with  statisticS  produced  by the Institute  of

Transportation  Engineers  which  show  the average  number  of

daily  trips  that  are  produced  by single  family  development,

low-rise  apartments,  congregate  care  facilities  and  nursing

homes  (see Exhibit  "C").  The  statistics  clearly  indicate  that  a

nursing  home  will  generate  less than  half  of  the traffic  of  a

single  family  subdivision  and  that  a congregate  care  facility

will  generate  nearly  less than  one-fourth  of  the traffic  of  a

subdivision.
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PUBLIC  FACILITIES  GOAL:  TO  ASSURE  A FULL  RANGE  OF

PUBLIC  FACILITIES  AND  SERVICES  TO  MEET  THE  NEEDS

OF  THE  RESIDENTS  AND  PROPERTY  OWNERS  OF  CANBY,

The  applicarit  has indicated  in  his report  that  all  necessary  utilities

are available  to the site.  This  is not  exactly  the case.  Because  of

the  scale  of  this  development  and  the  large  area  of  developable

lands  which  surround  this  property,  the Canby  Utility  Board,  the

City  Public  Works  Department,  and  the Clackamas  County  Fire

District  all  agree  that  main  line  water  and sewer  services  must  run

to the  site.  This  will  require  that  the applicant  extend  a 12 inch

water  main  down  N. Redwood  to the southernmost  property  line

and  loop  an 8 inch  line  through  the  property.  It  also  means  the

extension  of  a 12 inch  sewer  main  along  Territorial.  A 12 inch  main

line  sewer  has already  been  installed  along  N. Redwood.  Because

of  the  expense  in extending  main  lines  and this  development's

proportionate  needs,  it will  be necessary  for  the  applicant  to

participate  in preconstruction  meetings  with  the City,  CUB  and  the

fire  department  prior  to any approvals  to begin  construction.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that  the  applicant's  proposal  can  be

made  to comply  with  the intent  of  the Comprehensive  Plan  and  the

other  City  ordinances.

Suitability  of  the  Site:

Size

The  subject  property  consists  of  approximately  10.55  acres. The

applicant's  proposal  calls  for  development  of  less than  21%  of  the

site  upon  completion  of  all  phases  of  development.

2.  Shape  and  Topography

The  general  shape  of  the  property  will  lend  itself  extremely  well  to

both  development  and  preservation  of  open  space.  There  is

approximately  10 feet  of  elevation  drop  from  southwest  to northeast.

The  first  phase  of  development  will  take  place  in the southwest

corner.  The  property  will  have  access  to two  public  streets  and  a

private  easement,  which  will  result  in road  frontage  along  three

sides  of  the  property.
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Design

The  proposal  calls  for  looped  traffic  circulation  at the  front  and  the

rear  of  the  development.  All  service  areas,  loading  areas,  and

employee  parking  areas  have  been  separated  from  the  visitor

parking  areas.  This  separation  and  looped  concept  in traffic

circulation  will  minimize  the  impact  of  traffic  and  reduce  congestion

at critical  points  of  intersections.

The  plan,  as proposed,  calls  for  the installation  of  a number  of  trees

and  landscape  features,  including  a new  pond  in the  low-lying  area

of  the  site.  Adjacent  property  owners  have  expressed  the need  for

more  trees  and  landscaping  to areas  of  the property  which  abut

existing,  developed  residential  property,  in an effort  to minimize  the

impact  of  the  project.

Natural  Features

The  applicant  has identified  the  significant  natural  features  of  the

subject  property  and  the  neighboring  property  to the  east, and  has

made  every  effort  to enhance  the  natural  amenities  of  the  property.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that  the site characteristics  are

appropriate  for  the type  of  development  being  considered.

D. Public  Facilities

Sewer

No  detailed  information  related  to specific  capacity  of  the 12 inch

semer  main  along  N. Redwood  was provided  for  the  report.

However,  assurances  that  more  than  adequate  line  size and  capacity

exist  in  this  area  for  sewer.

Water

The  water  main  must  be extended  along  N.E.  Territorial  from  west

of  N. Pine  Street.  This  would  be a 12 inch  main  which  would  be

more  than  adequate  for  the  proposal.
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3. Streets

Both  Territorial  and Redwood  will  be widened  and improved  (half-
streets).

4. Telephone  and Electricity

Electricity  is available  to the site along w'th  telephone  and  other

private  utilities.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that the necessary  public  facilities  and
services can be provided  to the site.

Alteration  to the Character  of the Area

The subject  property  is the first  along  N. Redwood  Street  to develop.  It is

reasonable  to assume that  with  it, will  come some change int he character

of the area. The fact that  this particular  development  will  have a minimal
traffic  impact  and will  be responsible  for  the provision  of public  facilities  to

other  properties  in the area, will  greatly  increase  the opportunity  for

additional  development  and, thereby,  assure the substantial  property  rights
of the other  people  in  the  area.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that  the application  will  not  alter  the

character  of the area in a manner  which  will  limit  the substantial  property

rights  of adjacent  land owners.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings  and conclusions  presented  in this report,  staff  recommends
approval  of CUP  90-04, subject  to the following  conditions:

This approval  is for the first  phase of the development  only.  The
congregate  care facility,  as shown on the plans, is not included  in  this
approval.  An  additional  Conditional  Use Permit  is required  prior  to

development  of the second phase of the project.

2. The applicant  shall  participate  in a preconstruction  meeting  with  City  staff,
CUB,  the fire  district,  etc., prior  to construction  of the first  phase of
development.

3. The pond,  as shown  on the plans, shall be constructed  in conjunction  with
the first  phase of the development.

Staff  Report  - CUP 90-04
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4. Additional  trees and landscaping  shall be required  where the subject
property  abuts existing residences.

5. The applicant  shall dedicate an additional  ten feet of right-of-way  along
both Redwood  and Territorial,  to the City  of  Canby.

6. All  necessary installations  of public  infrastructure  shan be reviewed  and
approved  by the  appropriate  governing  body.

Exhibits:

Applicant's  Proposal

Transportation  Map

Trip  Generation

S'bdr  Report  - CUP  90-04
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CONDITIONAL  USE  APPLICATION

APLACEINTHECOUNTRY

TERRITORIAL  AND  REDWOOD

CANBY,  OREGON  97013

Prepared  by

Robert  F. Losch,  A.I.A.

22018  S. Central  Point  Road

Canby,  Oregon  97013

503-263-6375

"'&-)'  il

robert  f. Iosch,  architect  and  planner,  a.i.a.
22018southcentraipointroad,canby,oregon970l3  (503)263-6375

medical  facilities  * long  term  and intermediate  care  facilities  * retirement  centers  * clinics  * office  complexes  *

land planning  * feasibility  studies
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CONDITIONAL  USE  APPLICATION

A PLACE  IN  THE  COUNTRY
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APPLICATION  FOR CONDITIONAL  USE Date  of  Hearing

City  of  Canby  P1annTng  Commission

City  Hall

Canby,  Oregon

Receipt  No.  Fee

Present  Zone

Name of Applicant: Daniel J. Larson/8Y'c>r Cgf:hone 266-5541
Hailing  Address:  390 N.W.  SeCOnd,  Canb)/,  OR  97013

Vho Holds  Title  to Propert,y:  Oliver  Family  Trust

trustee

1078  N. Grant,  Canby,  OR  97013  266-3300

(Address)  (city)  (State)  (Phone)

LEGAL  DESCRIPTION  OF PROPERTY  INVOLVED  IN APPLICATION

1,  Location  at intersection  of Territorial  and Redwood

2.  Between and

3.  Tax Lot  No.  900 & 700 Section  27 ,T  3.5 , R IEWM

(IF  YOURS IS A METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION,  PLEASE ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET)

1.  Present  use  of  this  property  H5;agricultural  (green belt)

2.  Describe  briefly  the  type  of  use and  improvements  proposed,  state

whether  new  buildings  will  be  constructed,  existing  buildings  to

be  used  or  additions  to be made:  This  request  is to  construct  a

60 bed,  long  term  care  unit  and  a 50 bed  assisted  living  unit.

All  construction  will  be new.

3.  HEREBY CERTIFY  THE STATEHENTS  CONTAINED  HEREIN,  ALONG WITH THE
EVIDENCE  SUBMITTED.  ARE IN ALL  RESPECTS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE

Date  Owner's  Signature



EXHIBIT  II
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QUARTER  SECTION  MAP
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SURVEY  AND  LEGAL  DESCRIPTION
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EXHIBIT  V

LIST  OF  PROPERTY  OWNERS  WITHIN  200'  OF  SITE
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EXHIBIT  V

LIST  OF PROPERTY  OWNERS  WITHIN  200'  OF SITE

Tax  Lots  From  Map  31E 27

300  Gordon  Andurs  Trust  Co.,  PO Box  254,  Canby,  OR 97013

Tax  Lots  From  Map  31E 27C

1603  Floyd  and  Minnie  Brooks,  1901  N. Redwood  st.,  Canby,  OR 97013

1600  Dorothy  Harder,  1855  N.  Redwood,  Canby,  OR  97013

1604  John  and Donna  Thompson,  1895  N. Redwood,  Canby,  OR  97013

1700  - Richard  and  Joan  Hawley,  2023  N.  Redwood,  Canby,  OR  97013

1800  - Harvey  and  Edith  Hartman,  1335  N.E.  Territorial,  Canby,  OR  97013

1100  - Hans  and  Meldrig  Jacobsen,  1850  N.  Redwood,  Canby,  OR  97013

1101  Lloyd  and  Joanne  Walch,  1794  N. Redwood,  Canby,  OR  97013

1000  - Lloyd  and  Arlene  Egli,  1864  N. Redwood,  Canby,  OR  97013

600  - Lloyd  and  Arlene  Egli,  1864  N.  Redwood,  Canby,  OR  97013

701  Carole  Jean  Berggen,  1868  N. Redwood,  Canby,  OR  97013

1601 - John  C and  Betty  J.  Vaudt,  1773  N. Redwood,  Canby,  OR  97013
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PHOTOGRAPHS  OF  SITE



l

View  West  to East

2



4



l/')

t # 4 ii,sl'a



8

L



EXHIBIT  VII

DESCRIPTION  OF  PROPOSED  PROJECT



DESCRIPTION  OE-PROJECT

About  the  Pro)ect  Called
A  Place  In  The  Country

A  Place  In  The  Country  15  to  be  a  planned  campus  that  will  offer
alternate  housing  and life  style  for  the  elderly  The  pro3ect  is  to
be  constructed  in  three  phases  Phase  I  will  consist  of  a  sixty  bed
restorative  nursing  center  and  a  fifty  unit  two  story  assisted
living  complex  This  facility  will  be  a  medical  role  model
catering  to  frail  elderly  and  other  forms  of  handicap/impaired
people  The  sixty  bed  restorative  nursing  center  is  to  be  a
replacement  for  the  existing  Canby  Care  Center

With  the  annexation  of  the  proposed  site  into  the  city  and  the
desire  of  the  Larson  family  to  upgrade  the  existing  factlity  to
current  health  code  standards  and  requirements  a  wonderful
opportunity  has  been  presented  The  site  has  been  optioned  with  the
intent  of  purchase  only  when  a  conditional  use  has  been  granted  to
allow  such  development  on  the  specific  site

The  essence  of  the  rural  nature  of  the  site  lends  to  a  campus
solution  being  designed  as  the  ultimate  goal  This  will  give  both
residences  and  the  community  access  to  tts  open  areas  which  should
and  Wlll  be  developed  into  a  park  like  setting  The  two  story
portion  of  Phase  I  should  not  exceed  28  feet  in  height  from  the
average  grade  around  the  proposed  structure

Phase  II  is  contemplated  to  be  a  three  story  sixty  unit
congregate  care  center  This  structure  will  be  built  on  that
portion  of  the  site  zoned  R 2 The  structure  would  not  exceed  35'-0
in  over  all  height  The  foot  print  shown  on  the  master  plan  is  only
sugg  stive  and  may  change  when  designed

Phase  III  is  to  be  a  group  of  one  story  fourplex  type  units
housing  some  24  apartments  for  independent  living

The  total  square  footage  of  all  the  building  foot  prints  would
approximate  99  090  sq  ft  or  21S'o  of  the  total  site  area  of  459  511
sq  ft

All  structures  will  be  designed  to  residential  scale  and
character  employing  wood  sidings  stone  or  brick  veneer  and  tile  or
metal  roofxng  Both  Phase  I  and  II  buildings  will  be  Type  V-IHR
construction  fully  sprinkled  with  fire  alarm  and  detection  The
open  grounds  will  be  landscaped  mostly  in  grass  with  the  use  of
plantxngs  as  screenxng  at desired  locations  Pro3ect  cost  for  Phase
I  should  be  in  the  3 5 to  4 million  dollar  range



Description  of  Pro)ect  cont.inued

The  Larson  family  has  ope
years  and  wishes  to  continue  to

rated  the  Canby  Care  Center  for  18%
do  so  in  the  proposed  new  structure

Phase  I  alone  will  create  a  total  of 3obs  and brxng  an.annual  payroll  of to  the  community

It  is  the  Larson  family's  sincere  desire  that  the  community
understand  and  accept  this  project  as  an  additive  attraction  for
people  to  desire  Canby  as  a  place  of  permanent  residence



EXHIBIT  VIII

COMMUNITY  IMPACT



Community  Impact

I.  Is  this  proposal  consistent  with  the  policies  of  the
Comprehensive  Plan  and  the  requirements  of  this  title  and  other
applicable  policies  of  the  city?

FACT:  Yes.  This  proposal  is  consistent  with  the  Comprehensive  Plan.
However,  the  plan  does  not  address  specifically  alternate
housing  for  the  elderly  as  so  many  other  plans  do.  Please  see
excerpts  and  responses  from  Canby  Comprehensive  Plan.

FACT:  This  proposal  is  for  a  conditional

of  a  campus  type  development  for
permitted  as  a  conditional  use  in  an
Conditional  Uses,  Line  E,

Center;  Home  for  the  Aged,

use  to  allow  construction

elderly  housing  which  is

R-l  zone  under  16.  16.  020
titled:  Nursing  Home;  Convalescent

etc.  of  Canby  Zoning  Code.

Are  the  characteristics  of  the  site  suitable  for
use  considering  size,  shape,  design,  location,
existance  of  improvements  and  natural  features?

the  proposed

topography,

FACT:  The  site  is  basically  flat  with  a  slope  from  north  to  south
and  east  to  west.  There  is  a  natural  swale  that  creates  a  wet
area  and  is  in  the  100  year  flood  plain.  The  site  will  be
developed  so  as  not  to  impact  this  area.  There  are  several
groupings  of  trees  which,  if  possible  will  be  preserved.  The
total  foot  print  of  all  structures  will  o  n  l  y  cover  21%  of
the  site,  leaving  quite  a  bit  of  area  for  natural  flora  and
fauna  to  exist.  See  site  plan  for  proposed  building  locations.

3.  Do  required  public  services  and  facilities  exist  to  adequately
meet  the  needs  of  the  proposed  development?

contiguous  or

the  site,

not  a

this

for

FACT:  All  utilities  exist

can  be  expanded  to  serve

Public  facilities  are

development.  Remember,

provide  alternate  housing

immediately  near  site  and

requirement  for  this  type
proposal,  if  granted  will  be

the  frail  elderly.

4 Will  the  proposed  use  alter  the  character  of  the  surrounding
area  in  a  manner  that  will  substantially  limit  or  preclude  the
development  of  surrounding  properties  for  similar  use  or  as
zoned?

site  was  recently  annexed  into  the  city,
character.  Surrounding  properties

with  one  family  residences.  See  %
Most  surrounding  properties  are
Canby's  urbari  growth  boundary.

single  story  building  for  the

FACT:  This

rural  in

parcels

herewith.

but  within

will  be  a

and  is  somewhat

are  generally  large

section  map  enclosed

still  in  the  county,

The  Phase  I  structure

long  term  care  portion



Community  Impact  continued

and  two  story  in  character  for  the  assisted  livxng  Hexght  of
ed  IIroof  should  not  exceed  28'-O  The  propos  Phase

construction  is  on  a  site  zoned  R-2  and  more  than  likely  will  be
three  stories  in  height  not  to  exceed  35'-O  overall
With  the  annexation  and  the  general  development  pattern  for  that
side  of  town  it  will  not  be  long  before  the  property  is
developed  to  its  zone  classification  R-l  and  R-2  This  proposed
prolect  will  not  change  the  character  of the  area  and w:ill  allow
the  area  to  be  developed  as  defined  by  Canby  Zoning  Code
This  is  an  alternative  residential  development  for  the  elderly
It  will  neither  pollute  make  noise  or  bring  a  large  influx  of
factory  workers  to  the  area  On  the  contrary  the  Phase  I
portion  of  the  development  should  be  close  to  the  4 million
dollar  range  in  construction  cost  This  amount  will  afford  a
premtum  structure  which  does  not  exist  in  Canby  at  this  time
Please  remember  that  this  request  IS  for  a  conditional  use
allowed  in  the  underlying  zones  of  R-l  and  R-2  Please  remember
too  that  old  people  are  not  bad  neighbors



EXHIBIT  IX

COMPREHENSIVE  PLAN  FINDINGS

IN  SUPPORT  OF  REQUEST



COMPREHENSIVE  PLAN

ANALYSIS  IN  SUPPORT  OF  THIS  PROJECT

Environmental  Concerns

GOAL:  To  protect  identified  natural  and  historical

prevent  air,  water,  land  and  noise  pollution,

and  property  from  natural  hazards.

resources,  to

to  protect  lives

FACT:  This  site,  which  has  recently  been  annexed

has  been  fallow  farm  land  with  Class  III  soils.

existing  historical  structures  on  the  site.

into  the  city,

There  are  no

FACT:  This  proposed  development  is  for  a  campus-  like  living

center  for  the  elderly.  There  is  no  air,  water,  noise,  or  land

pollution  generated  for  the  care  and  housing  of  the  elderly.  On

the  other  hand,  the  development  should  enhance  the  development

of  its  open  areas  into  a  landscaped  park-  like  surrounding  open

to  the  public.

FACT:  The  only  protection  from  natural  hazard  is  to  place  all

habitable  floors  of  the  development  above  the  100  year  flood

plain.  Those  areas  subject  to  flooding  will  remain  as  part  of

the  open  area.

Trans  po  rtat  ion

GOAL:  To

safe,

develop  and  maintain  a  transportation

convenient  and  economical.

system  which  is

FACT:  Canby  does  not  have  a  muniscipal  tra.nsportation  system.

FACT:  The  site  is  served  by  Tri  Met.

POLICY  #l:  Canby  shall  provide  the  necessary  improvement  to

City  streets  and  will  encourage  the  county  to  make  the  same

commitment  to  local  county  roads  to  keep  pace  with  growth.

FACT:  Should  the  project  go  forward,  a  10'-O"  dedication  shall

be  made  along  Redwood  and  Territorial.

FACT:  Half  of  the  street  curb  gutter  and  sidewalk  IMPROVEMENTS

are  part  of  the  project  cost.

POLICY  #2:  Canby  shall  work  cooperatively  with  developers  to

assure  that  new  streets  are  constructed  in  a  timely  fashion  to

meet  the  city's  growth  needs.



Transportation  continued

The  improvement  of  Redwood  and  territorial  fits  within  the

city's  plans  for  improvement  of  feeders  and  collection  roads.

In  addition  to  bearing  their  own  site  improvement  cost,  the

Larson  family  would  participate  in  LID's  providing  improvements

to  their  immediate  involvement.  All  development  work  to  be  done

will  be  done  to  City  standards.

POLICY  @3:  Not  applicable.

POLICY  #4:
pedestrian

Canby

pathway

shall  work

system  to
to  provide  an  adequate  sidewalk  and

serve  all  residents.

FACT:  See  proposed  master  plan  enclosed  herewith  for  sidewalk

and  access  lane  layout  open  to  public  use.

POLICY  @5:  Not  applicable.

POLICY  #@:  Canby  shall  continue  its  efforts  to  assure
new  developments  provide  adequate  access  for  emergency

and  for  safety  and  convenience  of  the  general  public.

that  all

vehicles

FACT:  See  proposed  master  plan.  Design  allows  for  total  access

of  fire,  and  other  emergency  vehicles

Public  Facilities  and  Service

GOAL:  To  assure  the  provisions  of  a  full  range  of  public  facilities

and  services  to  meet  the  needs  of  the  residents  and  property
owners  of  Canby.

FACT:  This  proposed  project  will  have  no  immediate  or  long  term

effect  on  the  public  facilities  and  services  in  Canby.  Because

of  the  very  nature  of  the  project,  there  are  no  school  children,

so  there  is  no  impact  on  the  schools.

FACT:  There  should  be  no  more  impact  than  there  ts  now  on  Fire

District  62.  In  fact,  because  of  the  type  of  construction  and

Fire  Life  Safety  requirements,  this  project  will  afford  its

residents  the  optimum  in  fire  life  protection.

FACT:  Because  many  of  the  residents  in  this  proposed  project

are  frail  elderly,  it  becomes  safe  to  say  that  the  local  and

state  park  systems  will  not  be  impacted.

FACT:  All  required  utilities  are  available  to  the  site.

FACT:  This  site  is  served  by  Tri  Met  bus  line.



FACT:  All  utilities  exist  to  or  near  the  site.

required,  will  be  part  of  the  project  development

Expansions,  as

cost.

FACT  :

such  as

This  project  will  have  no  impact  on  public  facilities

schools,  library,  senior  center,  etc,.

FACT:  This  project,  by  the  very  nature  of  its  design,  may  be

used  as  a  support  facility  during  time  of  national  emergency  or

natural  calamity.  The  building  will  be  self-sustaining  during

power  failures.

POLICY  #4:  CAnby  shall  encourage  the  development  of  housing  for

low  income  persons  and  the  integration  of  that  housing  into  a

variety  of  residential  areas  within  the  city,

Implementation  Measures

Continue  to  provide  density  bonuses  for  developments  which  are

specifically  designed  to  serve  the  handicapped  and  elderly.

FACT:  The  Phase  I,  110  bed  facility

underlying  zone  may  allow.  But,  the

the  intent  of  Line  "A  Implementation,  "

is  somewhat  more  than  the

project  meets  or  exceeds

above.

FACT:  There  are  no  specific  goals  or  policies  within  the

Comprehensive  Plan  that  address  alternate  housing  needs  for  the

elderly.

Energy  Conservation

GOAL:  To  conserve  energy

resources.

and encourage the use of renewable

Policy  #1:

measures  in

To  encourage  energy  conservation  and  efficiency

construction  practice.

FACT:  The  existing  facility  is  a  minimum  insulated  concrete

block  wall  and  frame  roof  constructed  building.

FACT:  The  new  structure,  although  exempt  from  energy  code  by

classification  of  use,  will  exceed  or  meet  all  code  requirements

of  Chapter  53  of  the  1990  Uniform  Building  Code  as  revised  to

the  Oregon  Structural  Specialty  Code  adopted  January,  1990.



Public  Facilities  and  Service  continued

FACT:  The  Phase  I  structure  will  be  a  self-maintaining  facility
during  emergencies,  operating  on  its  own  emergency  power
systems.  In  time  of  great  need,  and  because  of  its  design  use,
the  care  center  can  support  and  provide  shelter  to  the  community
in  need.

FACT:  Improvements  to  services  required  by  this  project  will  be
developed  and  paid  for  by  same.

Economic

GOAL:  To  diversify  and  improve  the  economy  of  the  City  of  Canby.

POLICY  @l:  Canby  shall  promote  increased  industrial  6velopment
at  appropriate  locations.

This  policy  should  also  include  the  words:  businesses  that
the  tax  base,  and  employment  and  enhance  the  community.

raise

Should  this  project  go  forward,  the  assisted  living  and  long
term  care  center  will  provide  employment  for  people  and
bring  an  annual  payroll  of  to  the  community.  Not  only
will  it  provide  permanent  employment,  but  temporary  employment
for  those  involved  in  its  construction.

This  project  will  enhance
on  using  only  21%  of  the
remainder  developed  into
access.

the  community  and  the  ground  it  sets
site  for  building  coverage,  with  the
a  park-like  setting  with  community

POLICY  @2:  Canby  shall  encourage  further  commercial  development
and  redevelopment  at  appropriate  locations.

With  the  relocation  of  the  care
of  approximately  13,000  sq.
additional  office  space,  medical

center,  the  existing  structure,
ft.,  can  be  renovated  into

clinic,  community  center,  etc..

POLICY  @3:  Canby  shall  encourage  economic  programs  and  projects
which  will  lead  to  an  increase  in  local  employment
opportun  it  ies.

With  the  care  center's  relocation  and  expansion,  there  will  be  a
total  of  job  openings.  Not  only  will  this  project  bring
additional  employment,  but  it  will  serve  a  necessary  function
for  the  community.



EXHIBIT  X

PRELIMINARY  DRAWINGS,  SHEETS  1-3  INCLUSIVE
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SINGLE  FAMILY  DETACHED  HOUSING  (210)

Average  Vehicle  Trip  Ends  vs: DWELLING  UNITS
On a: WEEKDAY

TRIP  GENERATION  RATES

Average  Weekday  Vehicle  Trip  Ends  per  Dwelling  Unit

Average  Range  of  Standard  Number  of  Average  Number  of
TripRate  Rates  Deviation  Studies  Dwelling  Units

10.062  4.307-21.900  4.36  320 366.5

DATA  PLOT  AND  EQUATION

200,000

z
LLI

o
I
LLI

LLI

160,000

120,000

80,000

40,000

2,000  4,000  6,000  8,000  10,000  12,000  14,000  16,000

X =  NUMBER  OF DWELLING  UNITS
ACTUAL  DATA POINTS  -  FITTED CURVE

Fitted  Curve  Equation:  Ln(T)  = 0.94  Ln(X)  + 2.6
R2 =  0.959

DIRECTIONAL  DISTRIBUTION:  Not  available

Trip Generation,  September  1987/Institute  of Transportation  Engineers

257

EXHIBIT

44 471



Average  Weekday  Vehicle  Trip  Ends  per  Occupied  Dwelling  Unit

Average  Range  of  Standard  Number  of  Average  Number  of

Trip Rate  Rates  Deviation  Studies  Occupied  Dwelling  Units

6.595  5.j03-9.236  2.84  22  263.6

LAND  USE:  22I

LOW-RISE  APARTMENT

DESCRIPTION  AND  TRIP

CHARACTERISTICS

This  category  includes  apartments  in buildings  that

have  only  one  or  two  levels  (floors).  Examples  include

garden  apartments  and  suburban  apartments.

AVERAGE  WEEKDAY  TRANSIT  TRIP

ENDS

0.274  per  occupied  unit-

DATA  LIMITATIONS

More information  is required  in order  to provide

detailed  trip  generation  information.

SOURCE  NUMBERS

11 , 21, 71 , 98, 110,  1 77, 192

LOW-RISE  APARTMENT  (221)

Average  Vehicle  Trip  Ends  vs: OCCUPIED  DWELLING  UNITS

On a: WEEKDAY

TRiP  GENERATION  RATES

NO PLOT  OR EQUATION  AVAILABLE-INSUFFICIENT  DATA

DIRECTIONAL  DISTRIBUTION:  Not  available.

Trip  Generation,  September  1987/Institute  of Transportation  Engineers

326

(Shown  as pp 326  and  327 in ih*  first  printing  of thts  edition  of rnp  c*neratu:in)



NURSING  HOME  (620)

Average  Vehicle  Trip  Ends  vs: EMPLOYEES

On a: WEEKDAY

TRIP  GENERATION  RATES

Average  Weekday  Vehicle  Trip Ends  per  Employee

Average  Range  of  Standard  Number  of  Average  Number  of

TripRate  Rates  Deviation  Studies  Employees

4.027  2.532-9.686  18  72.1

DATA  PLOT  AND  EQUATION

550

U)
0
z
LLI

LLJ

o
I
LLI

LLI

LLI

500

450

400

350

300

250

200

150

100
110 130 150

X =  NUMBER  OF EMPLOYEES

ACTUAL  DATA  POINTS
 -  FITTED CURVE

Fitted  Curve  Equation:  T =  [(0.09/X)  + 0.002]-'

R2 = 0.798

DfRECTIONAL  DISTRIBUTION:  Not  available.

Trip Generation,  September  1987/Institute  of Transportation  Engineers

862



CONGREGATE  CARE  FACILITY  (252)

Average  Vehicle  Trip  Ends  vs:  OCCUPIED  DWELLING  UNITS

On a: WEEKDAY

TRIP GENERATION  RATES

Average  Weekday  Vehicle  Trip  Ends  per  Occupied  Dwelling  Unit

Average  Range  of  Standard  Number  of  Average  Number  of

Trip  Rate  Rates  Deviation  Studies  Occupied  Dwelling  Units

'  22.145  2.117-2.153  182.5

CAUTION-USE  CAREFULLY-SMALL  SAMPLE  SIZE.

NO PLOT  OR EQUATION  AVAILABLE-INSUFFICIENT  DATA

DIRECTIONAL  DISTRIBUTION:  Not  available.

Trip Generation,  September  1987/Institute  of Transportation  Engineers

430



STAFF REPORT

C

AS COU

APPLICANT: FILE  NO.:

Gerold  T. Hoffman

(Hoffman  Video  Rental)

OWNER:

Gerald  T. Hoffman

DESCRIPTION:

VAR  90-03

STAFF:

Hank  Skinner,  City  Planner

DATE  OF  REPORT:

Tax  Lot  901 of

Tax  Map  3-IE-33DC

LOCATION:

203 S.E. First

COMP.  PLAN  DESIGNATION:

Highway  Commercial

August  17, 1990

DATE  OF  HEARING:

August  27, 1990

ZONING  DESIGNATION:

C-2  (Highway  Commercial)

APPLICANT'S  REQUEST:

The  applicant  is requesting  approval  to vary  Section  16.28.030(C)(1)  of  the Canby

Municipal  Code  to permit  an awning  to overhang  approximately  three  feet  into

the Highway  99E  right-of-way  where  zero  feet  of  overhang  is permitted.

182 N. Hony,  p.o. Box 930,  Canby, Oregon 97013,

Staff  Report  - VAR  

Page  I

(503) 266-4021



II. APPLICABLE  CRITERIA.

This  is a quasi-judicial  land  use application.  The  Planning  Commission  may

authorize  variances  from  the  requirements  of  the  Municipal  Code  only  upon

determination  that  all of  the  following  conditions  are present:

Exceptional  or extraordinary  circumstances  apply  to the  property  which  do

not  apply  generally  to other  properties  in the City  and  within  the  same

zone.  These  exceptional  or extraordinary  circumstances  result  from  tract

size or shape,  topography  or other  circumstances  over  which  the  owner  of

the property  has no control;  and

The  variance  is necessary  to assure  that  the applicant  maintains

substantially  the  same  property  rights  as are possessed  by the  owners  of

other  property  in  the City  and  within  the  same  zone;  and

Granting  this  variance  will  not  be materially  detrimental  to the intent  or

the purposes  of  the City's  Comprehensive  Plan  or the land  development

and  planning  ordinance;  and

Granting  this  variance  will  not  be materially  detrimental  to other  property

within  the same  vicinity;  and

The  variance  granted  is the minimum  variance  which  will  alleviate  the

hardship;  and

The  exceptional  or unique  conditions  of  the property  which  necessitate  the

issuance  of  a variance  were  not  caused  by the applicant,  or the applicant's

employees  or relatives,  acting  in deliberate  violation  of  these  or other  City

regulations.

III.  FINDINGS:

Background:

1. The  subject  property  is identified  on the Clackamas  County

Assessor's  Map  as Tax  Lot  901 of  Tax  Map  3-IE-IE-33DC.

2. The  property  contains  approximately  15,225  square  feet  of  area  with

frontage  along  Highway  99E  and  along  S. Juniper  Court.
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Exceptional  or Extraordinary  Circumstances:

The building  contained  on the subject  property  was constructed  durin  gthe

1940s, when  Highway  99E was a smaller  right-of-way.  Over  the years,  as

the highway  has been widened,  the subject  building  has been left  without  a

setback  from  the right-of-way  line.

Although  this condition  is not unique  to the Canby  area,  it is a

circumstance  which  has developed  over  many  years.  The  newer

construction  to the west of the subject  property,  including  Canby

Telephone  Association's  new building  and the convenience  store  at the

corner  of S. Ivy, both  have a substantial  setback  from  the Highway  99E
right-of-way  Iine.

Similarly,  the properties  to the north  and east have been constructed  at
varying  setbacks  ranging  from  zero feet to over twenty  feet.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that the nonconforming  status of the bulding
setback  along  the highway  is a result  of the gradual  expansion  of the
Highway  99E right-of-way.  Setbacks along  this portion  of the highway
appear  to all be unique  and inconsistent.

C. Substantial  Property  Rights  for the Zone:

The request,  as proposed,  will  not alter  the use of the property.  A
commercial  retail  business in the C-2 zone is permitted  outright.  The
manufactured  awning  is also permitted,  subject  to approprirate  building
permits.  It is only  the unusual  circumstance  of the highway  widening  which
has caused the need for this variance  request.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that the request,  as proposed,  will  assure  the
applicant  the same substantial  property  rights  as other  businesses  in  the
zone.

D. Material  Detriment  to the  Intent  of  the  Comprehensive  Plan  and  Other

City  Ordinances:

The Comprehensive  Plan identifies  the subject  property  within  a Highway
Commercial  District.  The City  Zoning  Map  identifies  the property  within
the corresponding  C-2 Highway  Commercia-l  Zone.

Table  16.42.100  of the Canby  Sign Ordinance  sets the maximum  square

footage  requirements  for signs in the C-2 zone.  The subject  building  is

permitted  a maximum  of 240 square feet of sign  area.  As shown  on  the

awning  plans (Exhibit  B), the applicant  is requesting  approval  to utilize

approximately  240 square feet of the awning  for signing.  In order  for this
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to allow  the request,  all other  existing  signs,  including  the illuminated

reader  board  facing  S. Juniper,  the main  illuminated  Hoffman's  Video  sign

facing  Highway  99E, and the three non-illuminated  sheet metal  signs  must

be permanently  removed. The sign contractor  for the job has told  the  staff

that  the applicant  is willing  to remove  all existing  signs  and devote  the

permitted  240 square feet of sign  area  to the awning.

Additionally,  Section  15.04.010(B)  of the Canby  Municipal  Code states  that
it is the policy  of  the City  to require  any and all new  development  to meet

State Uniform  Building  Codes and that  any standards  in  the State Building

Code applies  as a City  requirement  in the same manner.  In the event  of a

conflict  between  City and State codes, State Codes shall  prevail.

The applicant  has proposed  to illuminate  the awning  from  the inside.

Chapter  5310 of the State Uniform  Building  Code regulates  Exterior

Lighting  Power  Budgets. The applicant  would  be required  to limit  the

amount  of lighting  to remain  in compliance  with  the requirements  of
Chapter  5310.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that  this request  can be made to comply  so

that  there  is no significant  impact  to the intent  of the Comprehensive  Plan
or the Zoning  and Municipal  Code.

E. Material  Detriment  to Other  Properties  in the Vicinity:

The applicant  is requesting  approval  to allow  the construction  of a 50 foot
section  of awning  which  will  extend  three  feet over the existing  five foot
sidewalk  along  the south side of Highway  99E. It will  not impact  any  other
properties.

Mr,  Bob Baker,  District  Maintenance  Supervisor  for  the Oregon
Department  of Transportation  was contacted  by staff  for comments
regarding  the request. He expressed no concern  over the awning,  provided
that  the applicant  obtain  all of the necessary  local  permits  prior  to
construction.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that no material  detriment  to adjacent
properties  will  result  from  the approval  of this request.

F.  Minimum  Variance  Necessary:

The application  is for  an awning  which  will  extend  no more  than  three  feet
from  the building  wall. This  is the minimum  which  is possible  for  the type
of awning  proposed.  The sidewalk  in this area is five feet  wide.  Rather
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than  request  approval  for  an awning  which  would  cover  the entire  sidewalk,

the applicant  has limited  the request  to only  as much  as is necessary  for

the construction  of  the arched  style  of  awning  being  proposed.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that  the  applicant  has requested  the  minimum

variance  necessary  to alleviate  the hardship  created  by the  unusual  zero

foot  setback  from  Highway  99E.

G.  Conditions  not  Caused  by the  Applicant:

The  circumstances  which  created  the  zero  foot  setback  were  not  caused  by

the applicant.  The  State  Department  of  Transportation,  in response  to

greater  traffic  demands  along  Highway  99E  has, over  the  years,  increased

the  width  of  the  street  right-of-way  until  no setback  for  the  building  existed.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that  the  exceptional  circumstances  associated

with  this  request  vvere  not  created  by the  applicant  or his relatives  acting  in

deliberate  violation  of  the ordinance.

IV.  RECOMMENDATION

Based  on the findings  and  conclusions  contained  in this  report,  staff  recommends

that  VAR  90-03  be approved,  subject  to the  following  conditions:

All  existing  exterior  signs shall  be removed  prior  to construction  of  the

awning.

The  lighting  underneath  the  new  awning  shall  not  exceed  the  maximum

exterior  lighting  power  budget,  as established  by the Uniform  Buidling

Code.

The  applicant  shall  obtain  all  necessary  permits,  as required  by the

Building  Official.

EXHIBITS

A. Application

B.  Site  Plan  and  Awning  Plans

C.  Vicinity  Map
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APPL CATION  FOR VAR ANCE Date  of  Hearing

City  of  Canby  Planning  Commission
City  Hall

Canby,  Oregon

Receipt  No.

Present  Zone

Fee

Who Holds  Title

LEGAL  DESCRIPTION  OF PROPERTY  INVOLVED  IN APPLfCATlON

2.  Between and

3.  Tax Lot  No. Section ,T ,R

Ura YOURS IS A METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION,  ptchsta  ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET)

1.  Square  footage  of  property:

2.  Present  use  of  this  property is:  "'e"ln  it \re,.

Date

EXHIBIT

40
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STAFF

APPLICANT:

JoAnn  C. Hamilton

REPORT

FILE  NO.:

MLP  90-09
AS COI

OWNER: STAFF:

JoAnn  C. Hamilton Hank  Skinner,  City  Planner

LEGAL  DESCRIPTION: DATE  OF  REPORT:

Tax  Lot  2802

Tax  Map  3-IE-28DD

August  17, 1990

LOCATION: DATE  OF  REPORT:

1500  Block  of  N. Oak  Street,

along  the  west  side of  the

southerly  half  street  extension

of  N. Oak,  approved  with  MLP  90-06

(Helen  Leach)

August  27, 1990

COMP.  PLAN  DESIGNATION: ZONING  DESIGNATION:

Low  Density  Residential R-1

I. APPLICANT'S  REQUEST:

The  applicant  is requesting  approval  to divide  a O.25 acre  parcel  into  two  lots

containing  O.125 acres,  respectively.
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II. APPLICABLE  CRITERIA.

This  is a quasi-judicial  land  use application.  In  judging  whether  a Minor  Partition

should  be approved,  the  Planning  Commission  must  consider  the following  standards:

A,  Conformance  with  the  text  and  the applicable  maps  of  the Comprehensive  Plan;

Conformance  with  all  other  requirements  of  the  land  development  and  planning

ordinance;

The  overall  design  and  arrangement  of  parcels  shall  be functional  and  shall

adequately  provide  building  sites,  utility  easements,  and  access facilities  deemed

necessary  for  the development  of  the subject  property  without  unduly  hindering

the  use or development  of  the adjacent  properties;

D,  No  minor  partitions  shall  be approved  where  the sole means  of  access  is by

private  road,  unless  it is found  that  adequate  assurance  has been  provided  for

year-round  maintenance  sufficient  to allow  for  unhindered  use by emergency

vehicles,  and  unless  it is found  that  the  construction  of  a street  to City  standards

is not  necessary  to insure  safe and efficient  access to the  parcels;

E.  It  must  be demonstrated  that  all  required  public  facilities  and  services  are

available,  or  will  become  available  through  the development,  to adequately  meet

the  needs  of  the proposed  land  division.

III.  FINDINGS:

Background:

1. Location:

The  subject  property  is identified  on the Clackamas  County  Assessor's

Map  as Tax  Lot  2802  of  Tax  Map  3-IE-28DD.  The  property  consists  of

approximately  2,500  square  feet,  with  165 lineal  feet  of  frontage  along  N.

Oak  Street,  a 30' dedicated  half-street  south  from  N.E.  16th  Avenue.

The  subject  2,500  square  foot  parcel  was recently  created  through  the

approval  of  Major  Partition  90-06  for  Helen  Leach  (Clackamas  County

Survey  Plat  No.  1990-42).
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Conformance  with  the  Text  and  Maps  of  the Comprehensive  Plan  and  Other

Ordinances:

The  Canby  Comprehensive  Plan  Map  shows  the subject  property  located

in a Low  Density  Residential  District.

The  Residential  Lands  Policy  No.  2 (page  140,  Canby  Comprehensive

Plan)  states  the  following:

POLICY  N0.  2: CANBY  SHALL  ENCOURAGE  A GRADUAL

INCREASE  IN  HOUSING  DENSITY  AS A RESPONSE  TO  THE

INCREASE  IN  HOUSING  COSTS  . . .

IMPLEMENTATION  MEASURES:  Continue  to allow  for  a variety  of  lot

sizes within  residential  zones  with  the overall  average  equaling  the

minimum  square  footage  requirement.

Compliance  with  All  Other  Applicable  City  Ordinances:

Section  16.60.030  of  the Canby  Municipal  Code  requires  all  public

facilities  and services  be available,  or made  available  through  the

development  of  the property.

In  most  cases, services  will  have  to be extended  a short  distance  to serve

the parcels  of  property  proposed  to be created.  The  following  comments

can be made regarding each facility/service:

Sewer

The  City  has a sewer  line  in  N.E.  Oak,  to the  north.  The  depth  of

that  sewer  line  is slightly  less than  five  feet.  The  City  also has a

sewer  line  in N.E.  Oak,  to the  south.  The  depth  of  that  line  is

about  seven  feet.  The  extra  two  feet  of  depth  makes  a big

difference.  If  sewer  is brought  from  the north,  staff  would  like  to

see engineering  plans  as detailed  as possible,  because  it is going  to

be a tough  stretch.  If  it comes  from  the south,  it will  be a lot

easier.  Sewer  service  will  be better  and  it is across  unimproved

land.
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b. Water

The  water  system  is operated  by Canby  Utility  Board.  Capacity  is

available  in the system. The  expense  of  extending  the  lines  to the

newly  created  parcels  will  be the developer's  responsibility.

C. Electricity

The  electrical  system  is owned  and  operated  by the  Canby  Utility

Board.  Service  to the  newly  created  parcel  can be obtained.  The

expense  of  extending  those  services  will  be the responsibility  of  the

developer.

d. Fire

The  existing  parcel  is presently  served  by Fire  District  #62.  The

proposed  parcel  can  easily  be served  as wen.

e. Police

The  City  provides  police  protection  to the area  and  can  easily

serve  the  proposed  parcels.

f. Storm  Drainage

The  City  has a drywell  at the  intersection  of  N.E.  Oak  and  N.E.

16th.  There  is an adjacent  catch  basin  in Oak.  Additional  catch

basins  will  have  to be provided  at the developer's  expense,  but  the

drywell  has capacity  and  can  serve  the two  proposed  lots.  All  on-

site  storm  water  will  be dealt  with  on site and  not  discharged  to

the  City  system.

Street/Traffic

Canby's  ordinance  requires  that  any  newly  created  parcels  have  access to

a public  street.  The  two  newly  created  parcels  will  have  access  to the

recently  dedicated  Oak  Street,  to the east.  At  present,  Oak  Street  right-

of-way  is only  30 feet  wide.  Eventually  30 feet  will  be dedicated  from  the

other  side  of  the  property.
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D.  Overall  Design  of  the Parcels:

The  partition,  as proposed,  will  result  in the creation  of  two  rectangular  lots

consisting  of  approximately  12,500  square  feet  each. Each  lot  will  have

approximately  87.5 feet  of  frontage  along  N. Oak  Street.  The  applicant  will  be

required  to provide  all  necessary  easements  for  utilities  as a standard  condition

of  approval.

The  subject  property  is generally  flat  with  adequate  room  for  building,

Conclusion:

1. Staff  finds  that  the  partition  requested  is in conformance  with  the

Comprehensive  Plan  Map  and  the Muicipal  Code.

2. Staff  concludes  that  the  overall  design  of  the proposed  partition  will  be

compatible  with  the area  and  will  provide  adequate  building  area  and

area  for  the provision  of  public  facilities  and services.

3. Staff  concludes  that  the  partition  will  have  adequate  frontage  on a public

street  to insure  safe and  efficient  access.

4. Staff  concludes  that  all  necessary  public  services  will  become  available

through  the development  of  the  property,  to adequately  meet  the  needs  of

the  proposed  land  division.

IV. RECOMMENDATION:

Based  upon  the  findings  and  conclusions  in this  report,  the information  submitted  by

the applicant,  and  the  additional  information  contained  in the  file,  staff  recommends'

approval  of  MLP  90-09,  subject  to the  following  conditions:

The  applicant  shall  prepare  a final  partition  map.  The  final  partition  map  shall

be a surveyed  plat  map  meeting  all  of  the  specifications  required  by the

Clackamas  County  Surveyor.  Said  partition  map  shall  be recorded  with  the

Clackamas  County  Surveyor  and Clackamas  County  Clerk,  and  a copy  of  the

recorded  map  shall  be provided  to the  Canby  Planning  Department.

2. A  new  deed  and  legal  description  for  the  new  lot  shall  be prepared  and recorded

with  the  Clackamas  County  Clerk.  A  copy  of  the  new  deed  shall  be provided  to

the  Canby  Planning  Department.
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3. A one-foot  strip to the south and east shall be dedicated to the City of Canby

separately,  to prevent  non-urban  access to the City street by adjacent  property
owners.

4. Sidewalks along N. Oak shall be instaned to City standards at the time buildings
are constructed  on the new parcels,

5. COnStruCtiOn Of N. Oak tO City standards Shall precede development  Of the
property.

6. Development  of the extension  of facilities  shall be preceded  by a preconstruction
meeting.

7. Easements 12 feet in width  shall be provided  adjacent to the street  dedication,

12 feet in width  along the southern  property  line and six feet in  width  along  all
other  property  lines.

8. All  monumentation  and recording  fees shall be borne by the applicant.

EXHIBITS

Applicant's  Application

Vicinity  Map
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STAFFREPO

APPLICANT:

Doug  Sprague

OWNER:

Carl  P. & Mildred  E. Bremer

LEGAL  DESCRIPTION:

Tax  Lot  200

Tax  Map  3-IE-28DB

LOCATION:

South  side  of  N.E.  22nd  Ave.

COMP.  PIAN  DESIGNATION:

RRFF-5  (Rural  Residential

Farm  Forest  5)

August  17, 1990

DATE  OF  HEARING:

August  27, 1990

ZONING  DESIGNATION:

R-I  (Low  Density  Residential)

I. APPLICANT'S  REQUEST:

The  applicant  is requesting  approval  to annex  a O.64 acre parcel aIong the south
side  of  N.E.  22nd  Avenue  into  the City  of  Canby.
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II. APPLICABLE  CRITERIA.

The annexation  process is a quasi-judicial  land  use process.  The Plang
Commission forms a recommendation  that  the City  Council  may consider  while
conducting  a public  hearing.  The City  Council  then forwards  their

recommendation to the Portland  Metropolitan  Area  Local  Government  Boundary
Commission  (PMALGBC),  where  a final  hearing  and decision  will  be made.

Section  16.84.040  of the Canby  Municipal  Code states that  when  reviewing  a
proposed  annexation,  the Commission  shall  give ample  consideration  to the
following:

1. Compatibility  with  the text and maps of the Comprehensive  Plan,  giving

special  consideration  to those portions  of policies  relating  to the Urban

Growth  Boundary.

2. Compliance  with  other  applicable  City  ordinances  or  policies.

3. Capability  of the City and other  affected  service-providing  entities  to amply
provide  the area with  urban  level  services.

4. Compliance  of the application  with  the applicable  section  of ORS 222.

5. Appropriateness  of the annexation  of the specific  area proposed,  when

compared  to other  properties  that  may  be annexed  to the  City.

6. Risk  of natural  hazards  that  might  be expected  to occur  on the subject
property.

7. Effect  of the urbanization  of the subject  property  on specially  designated
open space, scenic, historic,  or natural  resource  areas.

8. Economic  impacts  which  are likely  to result  from  the annexation.
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III.  FINDINGS:

Background:

Property  Identification:

a. The propem7 is identified on the Clackamas County
Assessor's  Map  as Tax  Lot  200 of  Tax  Map  3-IE-28DC.  The

property  consists  of  approximately  1.5 acres.  The  applicant  is

requesting  approval  to annex  the eastern  0.64 acres  of  the

subject  property.

b. The  property  is located  on the south  side of  N.E.  22nd

Avenue,  and  is adjacent  to the Canby  City  Limits  along  its

eastern  property  line.

C. There  is an existing  residence  to the  west,  a single  family

subdivision  to the east, and farm  land  to the north  and  south.

Site  Characteristics

The  slope  characteristics  of  the site are generally  flat.  The  U,S.D,A,

Soil  Survey  for  Clackamas  County  identifies  the  predominant  soil  on

the  property  as Canderlary  Sandy  Loam,  a deep,  excessively  drained,

terrace  soil  with  a Class  II  capability  rating.

Compliance  with  the  Comprehensive  Plan

Land  Use  Designation

The  City  Comprehensive  Plan  identifies  the land  use designation  for

the  property  as Low  Density  Residential.  This  land  use map  has

been  adopted  by the  City  of  Canby  and  Clackamas  County  and  is

subject  to the City-County  Growth  Management  Agreement.

Section  5(A)  (City  Annexations)  of  the City-County  Urban  Growth

Management  Agreement  states  as follows:

Staff  Report  - ANN  90-04
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CITY  may  undertake  annexations  in the manner  provided  for  by law

within  the  UGMB.  COUNTY  shall  not  oppose  such  annexations,

nor  shall  COUNTY  take  any action  that  impedes,  prevents,

jeopardizes  or discourages  annexations  to CITY  within  the  UGMB,

At  the  time  of, or following  annexations  of  unincorporated  land

within the UGMB,  CI'n'  rna7  rezOne  SuCh land consistent with the
designation  on CITY'S  Comprehensive  Plan  Map,

Upon  annexation,  the  City  will  rezone  the subject  property  from

County  RRFF-5  to City  R-1  (Intermediate  Density  Residential).

This  zone  is the corresponding  zone  to the Medium  Density

Residential  Designation  identified  on the Comprehensive  Plan  Map.

3. Policy  No.  7 (page  98) of  the  Transportation  Element  states  the

following:

CANBY  SHALL  WORK  TO  PROVIDE  AN  ADEQUATE

SIDEWALK  PEDESTRIAN  PATHWAY  SYSTEM  TO  SERVE  ALL

RESIDENTS.

The  subject  property  currently  borders  N.E.  22nd  Avenue.  This

street  currently  has no sidewalks  in this  area.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that  this  request  is consistent  with  the

City-County  Urban  Growth  Management  Agreement  and  the

Comprehensive  Plan,  provided  the applicant  follows  through  with

the  installation  of  sidewalks  along  both  street  frontages.

C.  Other  City  Ordinances  and  Policies

Zoning:  The  County  has the subject  property  zoned  RRFF-5  until  such

time  as it is annexed  to the City.  When  it is annexed,  it will  be zoned  R-1

throughout.

D.  Appropriateness  for  Urbanization

The  "Growth  Priorities"  map  contained  in the Canby  Comprehensive  Plan

shows  the  subject  property  located  within  a "Priority  A"  district  for

urbanization.  Priority  A  lands  are considered  committed  to urbanization

(see Exhibit  C).
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E. Public  Facilities/Semces

Gravity  Flow  Sewer

Gravity  flow sewer must be extended from  N. Maple.

Water

Water  is available  along N. Maple  and must be extended  to the
subject  property.

Electricity

Electricity  is provided  by Portland  General  Electric  (PGE)  at this

time. A changeover to the Canby Utility  Board (CUB)  would  take

place after annexation  and that is possible through  agreements
between  CUB and  PGE.

Fire

The property  is within  the Fire  District  #62  and  services  would  be
provided  by the  District.

Police

The property  would  be protected  by the Canby Police Department,
following  annexation.

Recreation

The City's Parks and Recreation  Committee  is beginning  a process
to develop  a Parks and Recreation  Master  Plan.

Telephone

Main  telephone  services are already  in place along N.E. 22nd
Avenue. The Canby Telephone  Association  has provided  staff  with

a list of requirements  that they would  like to have added to the list

of recommended  conditions  for approval  on new  development
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requests.  If  the annexation  is approved,  this  list  w"ll  become  part  of

the  specific  conditions  for  subdivision  approval.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that  the subject  property  can  be

adequately  services  for  annexation  and  future  development,

Risk  from  Natural  Hazard

No  natural  hazards  have  been  identified  on the subject  property.

G. Compliance  with  ORS  222

The  Oregon  Revised  Statutes  222 outlines  the legal  process  by

which  lands  may  be annexed.  Section  222.111  - 222.180  describe  the

process  for  annexation  of  contiguous  territory.  The  City  is in full

compliance  with  the requirements  and  process  for  annexation  of

contiguous  territory  into  the City.

Conclusion:  Staff  concludes  that  the City  has the  authority  to

review  and  recommend  to the PMALGBC  specific  annexations  of

contiguous  territory  into  the City.

H.  Economic  Impacts

The  proposed  annexation  and  subsequent  residential  development

on this  property  will  increase  land  values  in the area,  and  provide

additional  needed  single  family  housing  for  the community.

IV.  RECOMMENDATION:

Based  upon  the  findings  and  conclusions  contained  in this  report  and  the

additional  information  contained  in  the  report,  staff  recommends  approval  of

ANN  90-04,  subject  to the  following  condition:

The  applicant  shall  obtain  annexation  approval  from  the  PMALGBC  prior

to extending  City  services  or obtaining  building  permits.
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Exhibits:

Application

Assessor's  Map

Site  Plan
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DESCRIPTION  OF  PROPERTY

Tax  Map -----alE.-.,;p=5rx Tax Lot(s)  5?DE-'  Lot  Size

(Acres/Sq.Ft.  )
or

,"I

Legal Description,  Metes,and Baunds (Attach  Copy) %
L4-

5a-  Block

PROPERTY  OWNERSHIP  LIST

Attach  a  list  of  the  names  and  addresses  of  the  owners  of  properties  located

within  200  feet  of  the  sub,ject  property  (if  the  address  of  the  property  owner

is  different  fron  the  situs,  a  label  for  the  situs  must  also  be  prepared  and

addressed  to  'Occupant").  -Lists  of  property  owners  say  be  obtained  from  any

title  insurance  company  or  from  the  County  Assessor.  If  the  property

ovnership  list  is  incomplete,  this  say  be  cause  for  postponin@  the  hearing.
The naies  and addresses  are  to  be  typed  onto  an  8-1/2  x  II  sheet  of  labels,
,just  as  you  would  address  an  envelope.

PROJECT  DESCRIPTION

COMPREHENSIVE  PLAN  DESIGNATION
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DAff,:  August  7,  1990

NOTICE  OF  PUBLIC  HEARING

NOTICE  IS  HEREBY  GIVEN  that  a Public  Hearing  will  be  held  before  the  City
of  Canby  Planning  Commission  on  Monday,  August  27,  1990  at  7:30  p.m.,  in
the  City  Council  Chambers,  N.W.  Second  Avenue,  Canby,  to  consider
MLP  90-08,  an  application  by  Freda  Milbradt.  The  applicant  is  requesting
approval  to  divide  a  .59  acre  parcel  into  three  lots  and  eliminate  the
201  x 1451  easement  for  Tax  Lot  1700  of  Tax  Map  4-IE-4AB  in  favor  of  a
public  road  da4iaate!  to  the  City  of  Canby,  to  be  301  wide.  The  property
is  located  east  of  N.  Holly  8treet  and  south  of  8.  8ixtb  Avenue.

In  ju!ging  whether  a Minor  Partition  shouM  be  approved,  the  Planning
Commission  must  find  that  the  application  complies  with  all  applicable
criteria  under  Chapter  16.60.030  of  the  Canby  Municipal  Code  or  can  be  made
to  comply  by  the  application  of  certain  conditions.

Anyone  wishing  to  comment  on
submitting  vritten  or  verbal

the  proposed  Minor  Partition  may  do so by
testimony  at  the  hearing.

%;;Failure  of an issue  to be raised  at a hearing,  in person  or by letter,  or
failure  to  provide  sufficient  specificity  to  afford  the  Planning  Commission
an opportunity  to  respond  to  the  issue,  preclu4es  an  appeal  to  the  State
Land  Use  Boar!  of  Appeals.

A copy  of  the  application  and  record  are  available  for  inspection  at  no
008t,  in tbe Offiae  Of  tba Canby Public  Works Department,  182 N. HOIIY,
Canby,  Oregon,  during  regular  working  hours  (8:00  a.m.  to  5:00  p.m.).

A copy  of  tM  staff  report  vill  be  available  for  inspection  at  no  cost  at
least  seven  (7)  days  prior  to  the  hearing,  and  will  be  provide!  at
reasonable  cost.  Staff  coordinator  is  Hank  8kinner,  266-4021.

NOtice  Of  thi8  hearing  i8  88  providea  in  8eCtiOn  16.88.130  0f  the  Lana
Development  and  Planning  Or!inance  (0740),  as  adopted  February  1,  1984.

Publish:  Canby  HeraM
Tuesday,  August  14,  1990
Tuesday,  August  21,  1990



DATE:  August  7,  1990

NOTICE  OF  PUBLIC  HEARING

NOTICE  IS  HEREBY  GI'VEN  that  a Public  Hearing  will  be held  before  the  City
of  Canby  Planning  Commission  on  Monday,  August  27,  1990  at  7:30  p.m.,  in
the  City  Council  Chambers,  N.W.  Second  Avenue,  Canby,  to  consider
VAR 90-03,  an appliaation  by Hoffman  Video  Store  for  approval  to construct
an  awning  and  sign  vhiah  overhangs  tbe  State  Highway  99E  right-of-way.  The
subject  property  is  located  at  the  southwest  corner  of  south  Juniper  and
Hi(]bWa7  99E  (Tag( LOt  901  0f  TAX  Map 3-IE-33DC).

In  judging  whether  a Variance  shouM  be granted,  the  Planning  Commission
must  determine  that  t'e  application  complies  with  all  applicable  criteria
under  Chapter  16.88.150(D)  of  the  Canby  Munjcipal  Code.

Anyone  wishing  to  comment  on the  proposed  Annexation  may  do so  by
submitting  vritten  or  verbal  testimony  at  the  hearing.

"2",'Failure of an issue  to be raised  at a hearing,  in  person  or by letter,  or
failure  to  provi4e  sufficient  specificity  to  afford  the  Planning  Commission
an  opportunity  to  respond  to  the  issue,  preclu4es  an appeal  to  the  State
Lan4  Use  Board  of  Appeals.

A  copy  of  the  application  and  record  are  available  for  inspection  at  no
cost,  in  the  office  of  the  Canby  Public  Works  Department,  182  N.  Holly,
Canby,  Oregon,  during  regular  working  hours  (8:00  a.m.  to  5:00  p.m.).

A COPY of the  staff  report  will  be available  for  inspection  at no  cost  at
least  seven  (7)  days  prior  to  the  hearing,  and  will  be  provide!  at
reasonable  cost.  8taff  cooz'4inator  is  Hank  8kinner,  266-4021.

Notiae  of  t's  :h*arlng  is  as provide!  in  Section  16.88.130  of  the  Land
Development  and  Planning  Or!inance  (1740),  as adopte4  February  1,  1984.

Publisb:  Canby  Herald

Tuesday,  August  14,  1990
Tuesday,  August  21,  1990



DATE:  August  7,  1990

NOTICE  OF  PUBLIC  HEARING

NOTICE  IS HEREBY GIVEN  that  a Public  Hearing  vill  be held  before  the  City

of Canby Planning  Commission  on Nonday,  August  27,  1990  at  7:30  p.m.,  in
the City  Council  Chambers,  N.W.  Second  Avenue,  Canby,  to  consider

CUP 90-04,  an application  by Daniel  Larson.  The applicant  is  requesting
approval  to construct  a 60-bed  assisted  living  unit,  on a ten  acre  parcel

located  in the  soutbwest  corner  of  N.  Redwood  and Territorial  Road  (Tax
Lots  700  and 900  of  Tax  Map  3-IE-27C).

In  judging  mother  a Conditional  Use should  be approved,  the  Planning

Commission  shall  find  that  the  application  complies  with  all  applicable
criteria  under  Chapter  16.50.010  of  the  Canby  Municipal  Code  or  can  be made
to  comply  by the  application  of  certain  conditions.

Anyone  wishing  to  comment  on the  proposed
submitting  written  or  verbal  testimony  at

}a":Failure  of  an  issue
failure  to  provide
an opportunity  to
Land  Use Board  of

to  be raise!  at  a hearing,  in  persori  or  by  letter,  or
sufficient  specificity  to  afford  the  Planning  Commission

respond  to  the  issue,  preclu4es  an appeal  to  the  State
Appeals.

Conditional  Use  may  do  so  by
the  hearing.

A COPY of  the  application  and recor!  are  available  for  inspection  at  no
cost,  in  the  office  of  t:je  Canby  Public  Works  Department,  182  N.  Holly,
Canby,  Oregon,  during  regular  working  hours  (8:00  a.m.  to  5:00  p.m.).

A copy  of  tbe  staff  report  will  be available  for  inspection  at  no  cost  at
least  seven  (7)  days  prior  to  t:txe hearing,  and  will  be provided  at
reasonable  aost.  Staff  coor!inator  is  Hank  8kinner,  266-4021.

Notice  of  this  hearing  is  as provide!  in  Section  16.88.130  of  the  Land

Development  and  Planning  Ordinance  (#740),  as adopte!  February  1,  1984.

Publish:  Canby  Herald

Tugs!ay,  August  14,  1990

Tuesday,  August  21,  1990



DATE:  xugust  7,  iggo

NOTICE  OF  PUBLIC  HEARING

NOTICE  IS  HEREBY  GIVEN  tbat  a Public  Hearing  will  be held  before  the  Cityof  Canby  Planning  Commission  on Monday,  August  27,  1990  at  7:30  p.m.,  inthe  City  Council  Chambers,  N.W.  8econd  Avenue,  Canby,  to  considerANN  90-04,  an  application  by  Doug  8prague.  The  applicant  is  requestingapproval  to  annex  an  O.64  acre  parcel  along  the  south  side  of  N.E.  22ndAvenue  into  the  City  of  Canby.  If  annexed,  the  parcel  would  be  zone!  R-1(Low  Density  Residential  (Tax  Lot  200  of  Tax  Map 3-IE-28DC).

In  ju!ging  whether  an  Annexation  should  be  recommended  for  approval,  thePlanning  Commission  must  find  that  the  application  complies  with  allapplicable  criteria  under  Chapter  16.84.040  of  tbe  Canby  Municipal  Code,  orcan  be made  to  comply  by  the  application  of  certain  conditions.

Anyone  wishing  to  comment  on  the  proposed  Annexation  may  do  so  bysubmitting  written  or  verbal  testimony  at  the  hearing

Failure  of  an  issue  to  be  raised  at  a hearing,  in  person  or  by  letter,  orfailure  to  provide  sufficient  specificity  to  affor!  the  Planning  Commissionan opportunity  to  respond  to  the  issue,  precludes  an appeal  to  the  StateLand  Use  Board  of  Appeals

A COPY of the  application  and record  are available  for  inspection  at no-cost,  in  the  office  of  tbe  Canby  'Public  Works  Department,  182  N.  Holly,Canby,  Oregon,  during  regular  vorkinq  hours  (8:00  a.m.  to  5:00  p.m.).

A copy  of  the  staff  report  will  be available  for  inspection  at  no  cost  atleast  seven  (7)  days  prior  to  the  hearing,  and  will  be provided  atreasonable  cost.  Staff  coordinator  is  Hank  8kinner,  266-4021.

Notice  of  tMs  hearing  is  as  provided  in  Section  16.88.130  of  the  LandDevelopment  and  Planning  Or!inance  (#740),  as  adopted  February  1,  1984.

Publish:  Canby  Haral4

Tugs!ay,  August  14,  1990
Tugs!ay,  August  21,  1990



DATE:  August  7,  1990

NOTICE  OF  PUBLIC  HEARING

NOTICE  IS  HEREBY  GI'VEN  that  a Public  Hearing  will  be  held  before  the  City
of  Canby  Planning  Coission  on Monday,  August  27,  1990  at  7:30  p.m.,  in
the  City  Council  Chambers,  n.w.  Second  Avenue,  Canby,  to  consider
MLP  90-09,  an application  by  JoAnn  C.  Hamilton.  The  applicant  is
requesting  approval  to  divide  a 25,000  square  foot  lot  into  two  lots
containing  12,500  square  feet  eaeh.  (Tax  Lot  2802  of  Tax  Map  3-IE-28DD)

In  ju!ging  whether  a Minor  Partition  should  be approved,  the  Planning
Commission  must  find  t)xat  the  application  complies  with  all  applicable
criteria  under  Chapter  16.60.030  of  the  Canby  Municipal  Code,  or  can  be
made  to  comply  by  the  application  of  certain  conditions.

Anyone  wishing  to  comment  on  the  proposed
submitting  written  or  verbal  testimony  at

Minor  Partition  may  do  so by
the  hearing.

Failure  of  an issue  to  be raised  at  a hearing,  in  person  or  by  letter,  or
a *-failure  to  provide  sufficient  specificity  to  afford  the  Planning  Commission
");;an opportunity  to  respond  to  the  issue,  precludes  an appeal  to  the  State

Land  Use  Board  of  Appeals.

A copy  of  the  application  and  recora  are  available  for  inspection  at  no
cost,  iri  the  office  of  tbe  Canby  Public  Works  Department,  182  N.  Holly,
Canby,  Oreqon,  during  regular  working  hours  (8:00  a.m.  to  5:00  p.m.).

A copy  of  the  staff  report  vill  be available  for  inspection  at  no  cost  at
least  seven  (7)  days  prior  to  the  hearing,  and  will  be provided  at
reasonable  cost.  Staff  coordinator  is  Hank  8kinner,  266-4021.

Notice  of  this  hearing  is  as  provide!  in  Section  16.88.130  of  the  Land
Development  an=d Planning  Ordinance  (41740),  as adopts!  February  1,  1984.

Publisb=  Canby  Herald
Tugs!ay,  August  14,  1990
Tuesday,  August  21,  1990


